START

83

79

77

61

57
239
232
266
283
296
290
246
225
270
310
260
253
276
303
131
123
163

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK PAGE:
2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE:

February 19, 2019

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

END
84

16

80

78

62

60
245
238
269
289
302
295
252
231
275
317
265
259
282
309
138

NAME
ANESTH
DUID
DUPERSID
EEG

EKG
ERDATEMM
ERDATEYR
ERDMD16X
ERDMR16X
ERDOF16X
ERDOR16X
ERDOT16X
ERDOU16X
ERDPV16X
ERDSF16X
ERDSL16X
ERDTC16X
ERDTR16X
ERDVA16X
ERDWC16X
ERDXP16X
ERFMD16X
ERFMR16X
ERFOF16X
ERFOR16X
ERFOT16X
ERFOU16X
ERFPV16X
ERFSF16X
ERFSL16X
ERFTC16X
ERFTR16X
ERFVA16X
ERFWC16X
ERFXP16X
ERHEVIDX
ERTC16X
ERXP16X
EVENTRN
EVNTIDX
FFBEF16
FFEEIDX
FFERTYPE
IMPFLAG

DESCRIPTION

THIS VISIT DID P RECEIVE ANESTHESIA
DWELLING UNIT ID

PERSON ID (DUID + PID)

THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN EEG

THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN EKG OR ECG
EVENT DATE - MONTH

EVENT DATE - YEAR

DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)
DOCTOR AMOUNT PD, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)
DOCTOR AMT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED)
DOCTOR AMT PD, OTH PRIVATE (IMPUTED)
DOCTOR AMT PD, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED)
DOCTOR AMT PD, OTH PUB (IMPUTED)

DOCTOR AMT PD, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED)
DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED)
DOCTOR AMT PD, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED)
TOTAL DOCTOR CHARGE (IMPUTED)

DOCTOR AMT PD, TRICARE (IMPUTED)

DR AMT PD,VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED)
DOCTOR AMOUNT PD, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)
DOCTOR SUM PAYMENTS ERDSF16X - ERDOT16X
FACILITY AMT PD, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, OTH PRIV (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, OTH PUB (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, FAMILY (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED)
TOTAL FACILITY CHARGE (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD,TRICARE (IMPUTED)

FAC AMT PD,VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)
FACILITY SUM PAYMENTS ERFSF16X-ERFOT16X
EVENT ID FOR CORRESPONDING HOSPITAL STAY
TOTAL CHG FOR EVENT (ERFTC16X+ERDTC16X)
TOT EXP FOR EVENT (ERFXP16X + ERDXP16X)
EVENT ROUND NUMBER

EVENT ID

TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 2016
FLAT FEE ID

FLAT FEE BUNDLE

IMPUTATION STATUS



START

67
73

56
75
87
54
319

81
69
89
85
335
331
63
65
71

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK PAGE:
2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE:

February 19, 2019

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

335
334
64
66
72

NAME
LABTEST
MAMMOG
MEDPRESC
MPCDATA
MRI
OTHSVCE
PANEL
PERWT16F
PID
RCVVAC
SONOGRAM
SURGPROC
THRTSWAB
VARPSU
VARSTR
VSTCTGRY
VSTRELCN
XRAYS

DESCRIPTION

THIS VISIT DID P HAVE LAB TESTS

THIS VISIT DID P HAVE A MAMMOGRAM

ANY MEDICINE PRESCRIBED FOR P THIS VISIT
MPC DATA FLAG

THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN MRI/CATSCAN
THIS VISIT DID P HAVE OTH DIAG TEST/EXAM
PANEL NUMBER

EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2016
PERSON NUMBER

THIS VISIT DID P RECEIVE A VACCINATION
THIS VISIT DID P HAVE SONOGRAM OR ULTRSD
WAS SURG PROC PERFORMED ON P THIS VISIT
THIS VISIT DID P HAVE A THROAT SWAB
VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2016

VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2016

BEST CATEGORY FOR CARE P RECV ON VST DT
THIS VST RELATED TO SPEC CONDITION

THIS VISIT DID P HAVE X-RAYS



MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK PAGE:
2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE:

February 19, 2019

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

191
198
206
215
224

NAME
DUID

PID
DUPERSID
EVNTIDX
EVENTRN
ERHEVIDX
FFEEIDX
PANEL
MPCDATA
ERDATEYR
ERDATEMM
VSTCTGRY
VSTRELCN
LABTEST
SONOGRAM
XRAYS
MAMMOG
MRI

EKG

EEG
RCVVAC
ANESTH
THRTSWAB
OTHSVCE
SURGPROC
MEDPRESC
FFERTYPE
FFBEF16
ERXP16X
ERTC16X
ERFSF16X
ERFMR16X
ERFMD16X
ERFPV16X
ERFVA16X
ERFTR16X
ERFOF16X
ERFSL16X
ERFWC16X
ERFOR16X
ERFOU16X
ERFOT16X
ERFXP16X
ERFTC16X

DESCRIPTION

DWELLING UNIT ID

PERSON NUMBER

PERSON ID (DUID + PID)

EVENT ID

EVENT ROUND NUMBER

EVENT ID FOR CORRESPONDING HOSPITAL STAY
FLAT FEE ID

PANEL NUMBER

MPC DATA FLAG

EVENT DATE - YEAR

EVENT DATE - MONTH

BEST CATEGORY FOR CARE P RECV ON VST DT
THIS VST RELATED TO SPEC CONDITION

THIS VISIT DID HAVE LAB TESTS

THIS VISIT DID HAVE SONOGRAM OR ULTRSD
THIS VISIT DID HAVE X-RAYS

THIS VISIT DID HAVE A MAMMOGRAM

THIS VISIT DID HAVE AN MRI/CATSCAN
THIS VISIT DID HAVE AN EKG OR ECG
THIS VISIT DID HAVE AN EEG

THIS VISIT DID RECEIVE A VACCINATION
THIS VISIT DID RECEIVE ANESTHESIA
THIS VISIT DID HAVE A THROAT SWAB
THIS VISIT DID P HAVE OTH DIAG TEST/EXAM
WAS SURG PROC PERFORMED ON P THIS VISIT
ANY MEDICINE PRESCRIBED FOR P THIS VISIT
FLAT FEE BUNDLE

TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 2016

TOT EXP FOR EVENT (ERFXP16X + ERDXP16X)
TOTAL CHG FOR EVENT (ERFTC16X+ERDTC16X)
FACILITY AMT PD, FAMILY (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED)
FAC AMT PD,VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD,TRICARE (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, OTH PRIV (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, OTH PUB (IMPUTED)
FACILITY AMT PD, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED)
FACILITY SUM PAYMENTS ERFSF16X-ERFOT16X
TOTAL FACILITY CHARGE (IMPUTED)

‘oo iog o



START

225
232
239
246
253
260
266
270
276
283
290
296
303
310
318
319
331
335

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK PAGE:
2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE:

February 19, 2019

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

END

231
238
245
252
259
265
269
275
282
289
295
302
309
317
318
330
334
335

NAME
ERDSF16X
ERDMR16X
ERDMD16X
ERDPV16X
ERDVA16X
ERDTR16X
ERDOF16X
ERDSL16X
ERDWC16X
ERDOR16X
ERDOU16X
ERDOT16X
ERDXP16X
ERDTC16X
IMPFLAG
PERWT16F
VARSTR
VARPSU

DOCTOR
DOCTOR
DOCTOR
DOCTOR
DR AMT
DOCTOR
DOCTOR
DOCTOR
DOCTOR
DOCTOR
DOCTOR
DOCTOR
DOCTOR

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PD, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)
AMT PD, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED)

PD, VETERANS /CHAMPVA (IMPUTED)

AMT PD, TRICARE (IMPUTED)

AMT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED)
AMT PD, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PD, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)
AMT PD, OTH PRIVATE (IMPUTED)
AMT PD, OTH PUB (IMPUTED)

AMT PD, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED)

SUM PAYMENTS ERDSF16X - ERDOT16X

TOTAL DOCTOR CHARGE (IMPUTED)
IMPUTATION STATUS

EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2016
VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2016
VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2016



NAME

DUID

PID

DUPERSID

EVNTIDX

EVENTRN

DESCRIPTION

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK
2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE:

February 19, 2019

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

DWELLING UNIT ID 5.0 NUM 1 5
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
VALID ID 6,832 62,309,727
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727
PERSON NUMBER 3.0 NUM 6 8
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
VALID ID 6,832 62,309,727
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727
PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 8.0 CHAR 9 16
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
VALID ID 6,832 62,309,727
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727
EVENT ID 12.0 CHAR 17 28
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
VALID ID 6,832 62,309,727
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727
EVENT ROUND NUMBER 1.0 NUM 29 29
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
ROUND 1 933 8,605,132
ROUND 2 1,591 14,400,480
ROUND 3 1,632 15,241,139
ROUND 4 1,500 13,497,831
ROUND 5 1,176 10,565,146
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727

5



NAME

ERHEVIDX

FFEEIDX

PANEL

MPCDATA

ERDATEYR

DESCRIPTION

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK

2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE:

February 19, 2019

EVENT ID FOR CORRESPONDING HOSPITAL STAY

VALUE
-1 INAPPLICABLE

VALID ID
TOTAL

FLAT FEE ID

PAGE:

VALUE
-1 INAPPLICABLE

VALID ID
TOTAL

PANEL NUMBER

VALUE
PANEL 20

PANEL 21
TOTAL

MPC DATA FLAG

VALUE
1 HAS MPC DATA

2 NO MPC DATA
TOTAL

EVENT DATE - YEAR

VALUE

-8 DK
2016
TOTAL

FORMAT TYPE START END

12.0 CHAR 30 41
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
6,454 58,251,490

378 4,058,238

6,832 62,309,727

12.0 CHAR 42 53
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
6,811 62,029,748

21 279,979

6,832 62,309,727

2.0 NUM 54 55

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
3,408 30,987,297
3,424 31,322,430
6,832 62,309,727

1.0 ©NUM 56 56

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
4,823 45,174,040
2,009 17,135,687
6,832 62,309,727

4.0 NUM 57 60

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
1 9,242

6,831 62,300,485
6,832 62,309,727

6



NAME

ERDATEMM

VSTCTGRY

VSTRELCN

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK
2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE: February 19,

DESCRIPTION

EVENT DATE - MONTH

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

1 - 12 MONTH

TOTAL

BEST CATEGORY FOR CARE P RECV ON VST DT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

DIAGNOSIS OR TREATMENT

EMERGENCY (E.G., ACCIDENT OR INJURY)
PSYCHOTHERAPY/MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING
FOLLOW-UP OR POST-OPERATIVE VISIT
IMMUNIZATIONS OR SHOTS
PREGNANCY-RELATED (INC PRENATAL/ DELV)
91 OTHER

TOTAL

ol WN K

THIS VST RELATED TO SPEC CONDITION

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

PAGE:

2019
FORMAT TYPE START END

2.0 NUM 61 62

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
13 116,638

2 38,256

6,817 62,154,833
6,832 62,309,727

2.0 NUM 63 64

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
21 236,005

5 29,456

2 34,846

2,840 25,239,285
3,671 34,420,689

34 251,320

70 621,899

2 15,038

137 984,258

50 476,932

6,832 62,309,727

2.0 NUM 65 66

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
19 183,923

11 106,196

2 34,846

6,396 58,573,583

404 3,411,179

6,832 62,309,727



NAME

LABTEST

SONOGRAM

XRAYS

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK

2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE: February 19, 2019

DESCRIPTION

THIS VISIT DID P HAVE LAB TESTS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED
TOTAL

THIS VISIT DID P HAVE SONOGRAM OR ULTRSD

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED
TOTAL

THIS VISIT DID P HAVE X-RAYS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED
TOTAL

FORMAT

PAGE:

TYPE START END

NoM 67 68

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
57 543,650

109 1,164,859

9 57,125

3,090 28,891,343
2,100 19,154,841
1,467 12,497,908
6,832 62,309,727

NUM 69 70

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
57 543,650

109 1,164,859

9 57,125

580 5,081,544

4,610 42,964,640
1,467 12,497,908
6,832 62,309,727

NUM 71 72

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
57 543,650

109 1,164,859

9 57,125

2,207 20,732,357
2,983 27,313,827
1,467 12,497,908
6,832 62,309,727

8



NAME

MAMMOG

MRI

EKG

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK PAGE:
2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS
DATE: February 19, 2019
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
THIS VISIT DID P HAVE A MAMMOGRAM 2.0 NUM 73 74
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 57 543,650
-8 DK 109 1,164,859
-7 REFUSED 9 57,125
1 YES 7 62,481
2 NO 5,183 47,983,703
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,467 12,497,908
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727
THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN MRI/CATSCAN 2.0 NUM 75 76
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 57 543,650
-8 DK 109 1,164,859
-7 REFUSED 9 57,125
1 YES 1,079 10,443,670
2 NO 4,111 37,602,515
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,467 12,497,908
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727
THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN EKG OR ECG 2.0 NUM 71 78
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 57 543,650
-8 DK 109 1,164,859
-7 REFUSED 9 57,125
1 YES 1,153 11,650,861
2 NO 4,037 36,395,323
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,467 12,497,908
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727

9



NAME

EEG

RCVVAC

ANESTH

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK

2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE: February 19, 2019

DESCRIPTION

THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN EEG

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED
TOTAL

THIS VISIT DID P RECEIVE A VACCINATION

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED
TOTAL

THIS VISIT DID P RECEIVE ANESTHESIA

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED
TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

2.0 NUM 79 80

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
57 543,650

109 1,164,859

9 57,125

139 1,304,940

5,051 46,741,244
1,467 12,497,908
6,832 62,309,727

2.0 NUM 81 82

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
57 543,650

109 1,164,859

9 57,125

118 1,119,984

5,072 46,926,201
1,467 12,497,908
6,832 62,309,727

2.0 NUM 83 84

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
57 543,650

109 1,164,859

9 57,125

151 1,333,937

5,039 46,712,247
1,467 12,497,908
6,832 62,309,727

10



NAME

THRTSWAB

OTHSVCE

SURGPROC

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK

2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE: February 19, 2019

DESCRIPTION

THIS VISIT DID P HAVE A THROAT SWAB

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED
TOTAL

THIS VISIT DID P HAVE OTH DIAG TEST/EXAM

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED
TOTAL

WAS SURG PROC PERFORMED ON P THIS VISIT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

FORMAT

PAGE:

TYPE START END

NUM 85 86

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
57 543,650

109 1,164,859

9 57,125

264 2,215,961

4,926 45,830,223
1,467 12,497,908
6,832 62,309,727

NUM 87 88

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
57 543,650

109 1,164,859

9 57,125

1,031 9,357,489
4,159 38,688,696
1,467 12,497,908
6,832 62,309,727

NUM 89 90

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
35 325,633

13 143,192

8 38,591

346 3,398,465

6,430 58,403,846
6,832 62,309,727

11



NAME

MEDPRESC

FFERTYPE

FFBEF16

ERXP16X

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK PAGE:
2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE: February 19, 2019

DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
ANY MEDICINE PRESCRIBED FOR P THIS VISIT 2.0 NUM 91 92
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 50 461,635
-8 DK 124 1,297,860
-7 REFUSED 10 40,349
1 YES 2,468 21,117,421
2 NoO 4,180 39,392,462
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727
FLAT FEE BUNDLE 2.0 NUM 93 94
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-1 INAPPLICABLE 6,811 62,029,748
1 FLAT FEE STEM 11 134,111
2 FLAT FEE LEAF 10 145,868
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727

TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 2016 2.0 NUM 95 96
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 7 67,278
-1 INAPPLICABLE 6,811 62,029,748
0 13 192,041
1 -2 1 20,660
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727
TOT EXP FOR EVENT (ERFXP16X + ERDXP16X) 9.2 NUM 97 105
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
0 383 3,529,505
$0.25 - $198.67 1,613 13,344,736
$198.68 - $452.94 1,612 13,767,900
$452.95 - $1,000.00 1,612 14,777,659
$1,000.01 - $110,000.00 1,612 16,889,926

TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727

12



NAME

ERTC16X

ERFSF16X

ERFMR16X

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK

2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE: February 19, 2019

DESCRIPTION

TOTAL CHG FOR EVENT (ERFTC16X+ERDTC16X)

VALUE

0

$14.00 - $1,051.50
$1,051.51 - $2,272.61
$2,272.62 - $4,760.05
$4,760.06 - $380,663.87
TOTAL

FACILITY AMT PD, FAMILY (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$1.00 - $50.00
$50.01 - $100.00
$100.01 - $250.00
$250.01 - $52,036.00
TOTAL

FACILITY AMT PD, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$2.94 - $159.47
$159.48 - $342.60
$342.61 - $589.26
$589.27 - $13,085.43
TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

9.2 NUM 106 114

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
136 1,476,138

1,676 15,581,770
1,672 14,205,766
1,674 15,677,118
1,674 15,368,936
6,832 62,309,727

8.2 NUM 115 122

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
5,341 45,355,497

443 4,455,293

357 3,966,682

319 3,988,173

372 4,544,083

6,832 62,309,727

8.2 NUM 123 130

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
5,340 47,112,183

373 4,020,029

374 3,705,261

372 3,769,373

373 3,702,881

6,832 62,309,727

13



NAME

ERFMD16X

ERFPV16X

ERFVAl6X

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK

2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE: February 19, 2019

DESCRIPTION

FACILITY AMT PD, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$0.30 - $82.46
$82.47 - $188.18
$188.19 - $385.00
$385.01 - $10,065.12
TOTAL

FACILITY AMT PD, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$0.25 - $206.00

$206.01 - $600.43
$600.44 - $1,422.00
$1,422.01 - $107,000.00
TOTAL

FAC AMT PD,VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$5.04 - $166.12
$166.13 - $323.02
$323.03 - $717.15
$717.16 - $31,491.00
TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

8.2 NUM 131 138

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
4,422 46,767,337

603 4,066,888

602 3,716,000

607 3,917,814

598 3,841,689

6,832 62,309,727

9.2 NUM 139 147

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
5,149 42,186,976

422 5,236,820

420 5,095,089

421 4,902,801

420 4,888,041

6,832 62,309,727

8.2 NUM 148 155

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
6,728 61,120,053

26 269,649

26 312,796

26 232,514

26 374,715

6,832 62,309,727

14



NAME

ERFTR16X

ERFOF16X

ERFSL16X

ERFWC16X

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK

PAGE:

2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE: February 19, 2019

DESCRIPTION

FACILITY AMT PD,TRICARE (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$15.11 - $136.86
$136.87 - $210.73
$210.74 - $520.42
$520.43 - $9,289.27
TOTAL

FACILITY AMT PD, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED)

VALUE
0

$43.41 - $2,646.95
TOTAL

FACILITY AMT PD, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED)

VALUE
0

$36.29 - $8,371.80
TOTAL

FACILITY AMT PD, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$50.00 - $298.72
$298.73 - $746.93
$746.94 - $1,153.34
$1,153.35 - $7,140.00
TOTAL

FORMAT TYPE START END

7.2 NUM 156 162

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
6,726 61,083,944

28 312,941

25 296,951

27 282,520

26 333,371

6,832 62,309,727

7.2 NUM 163 169

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
6,820 62,088,193

12 221,534

6,832 62,309,727

7.2 NUM 170 176

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
6,805 62,114,832

27 194,895

6,832 62,309,727

7.2 NUM 177 183

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
6,778 61,833,770

14 128,228

14 98,398

13 90,755

13 158,577

6,832 62,309,727

15



NAME

ERFOR16X

ERFOU16X

ERFOT16X

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK PAGE:
2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS
DATE: February 19, 2019
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
FACILITY AMT PD, OTH PRIV (IMPUTED) 8.2 NUM 184 191

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

VALUE UNWEIGHTED
0 6,608
$0.01 - $79.32 57
$79.33 - $190.70 55
$190.71 - $624.33 56
$624.34 - $37,182.40 56
TOTAL 6,832

FACILITY AMT PD, OTH PUB (IMPUTED)

59,622,595
898,995
710,489
581,340
496,308

62,309,727

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

VALUE UNWEIGHTED
0 6,762
$6.88 - $86.98 19
$86.99 - $192.02 16
$192.03 - $521.00 18
$521.01 - $5,400.34 17
TOTAL 6,832

FACILITY AMT PD, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED)

61,898,914
98,964
88,873

113,494
109,483
62,309,727

8.2 NUM 199 206

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

VALUE UNWEIGHTED
0 6,506
$2.75 - $156.45 82
$156.46 - $400.27 81
$400.28 - $1,194.17 82
$1,194.18 - $14,593.00 81

TOTAL 6,832

59,234,948
888,426
711,326
849,168
625,860

62,309,727
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NAME

ERFXP16X

ERFTC16X

ERDSF16X

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK

2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE: February 19, 2019

DESCRIPTION

FACILITY SUM PAYMENTS ERFSF16X-ERFOT16X

VALUE

0

$0.25 - $162.07
$162.08 - $378.73
$378.74 - $826.91
$826.92 - $110,000.00
TOTAL

TOTAL FACILITY CHARGE (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$15.00 - $825.79
$825.80 - $1,815.10
$1,815.11 - $4,004.00
$4,004.01 - $380,663.87
TOTAL

DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$0.56 - $20.00
$20.01 - $49.00
$49.01 - $187.92
$187.93 - $8,000.00
TOTAL

PAGE:
FORMAT TYPE START END

9.2 NUM 207 215

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
815 7,672,291

1,505 11,862,938
1,504 13,246,727
1,506 13,753,098
1,502 15,774,674
6,832 62,309,727

9.2 NUM 216 224

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
397 4,279,705

1,610 14,381,840
1,609 13,728,554
1,609 15,111,148
1,607 14,808,481
6,832 62,309,727

7.2 NUM 225 231

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
6,250 56,018,766

147 1,462,645

145 1,845,126

145 1,523,837

145 1,459,354

6,832 62,309,727
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NAME

ERDMR16X

ERDMD16X

ERDPV16X

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK

2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE: February 19, 2019

DESCRIPTION

DOCTOR AMOUNT PD, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$2.00 - $53.01
$53.02 - $128.03
$128.04 - $230.69
$230.70 - $6,159.68
TOTAL

DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$0.15 - $37.42
$37.43 - $70.00
$70.01 - $133.12
$133.13 - $3,529.22
TOTAL

DOCTOR AMT PD, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$0.06 - $47.54
$47.55 - $159.23
$159.24 - $331.72
$331.73 - $6,609.66
TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END
7.2 NUM 232 238

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
5,582 49,419,377

313 3,177,673

312 3,293,750

313 3,364,773

312 3,054,154

6,832 62,309,727

7.2 NUM 239 245

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
5,170 51,161,861

416 2,739,274

424 2,682,157

408 2,993,824

414 2,732,612

6,832 62,309,727

7.2 NUM 246 252

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
5,448 45,681,456

349 4,405,715

343 4,301,917

346 3,956,656

346 3,963,985

6,832 62,309,727
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NAME

ERDVAl6X

ERDTR16X

ERDOF16X

ERDSL16X

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK PAGE:
2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE: February 19, 2019

DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DR AMT PD,VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 253 259
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
0 6,806 62,036,728
$6.29 - $23.00 7 85,543
$23.01 - $100.29 7 73,418
$100.30 - $121.48 6 44,483
$121.49 - $1,100.00 6 69,555
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727
DOCTOR AMT PD, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 6.2 NUM 260 265
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
0 6,764 61,494,284
$1.73 - $26.73 17 215,869
$26.74 - $64.71 17 206,471
$64.72 - $113.85 17 182,406
$113.86 - $758.46 17 210,698
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727
DOCTOR AMT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 4.2 NUM 266 269
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
0 6,832 62,309,727
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727
DOCTOR AMT PD, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 6.2 NUM 270 275
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
0 6,817 62,231,525
$3.82 - $22.28 4 20,937
$22.29 - $45.77 4 23,549
$45.78 - $86.35 4 21,154
$86.36 - $271.65 3 12,562

TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727
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NAME

ERDWC16X

ERDOR16X

ERDOU16X

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK PAGE:
2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE: February 19, 2019

DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DOCTOR AMOUNT PD, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 276 282
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
0 6,800 61,998,499
$7.70 - $63.43 8 66,941
$63.44 - $248.74 8 96,411
$248.75 - $601.31 8 60,308
$601.32 - $2,594.70 8 87,568
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727
DOCTOR AMT PD, OTH PRIVATE (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 283 289
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
0 6,539 59,668,839
$0.06 - $23.03 75 601,878
$23.04 - $57.86 72 823,592
$57.87 - $141.83 73 515,608
$141.84 - $5,785.16 73 699,810
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727
DOCTOR AMT PD, OTH PUB (IMPUTED) 6.2 NUM 290 295
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
0 6,745 61,604,425
$2.05 - $29.00 22 227,130
$29.01 - $74.52 23 135,177
$74.53 - $140.00 21 142,083
$140.01 - $634.12 21 200,913

TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727
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NAME

ERDOT16X

ERDXP16X

ERDTC16X

MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK

2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE: February 19, 2019

DESCRIPTION

DOCTOR AMT PD, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$0.90 - $20.65
$20.66 - $113.16
$113.17 - $232.05
$232.06 - $1,936.00
TOTAL

DOCTOR SUM PAYMENTS ERDSF16X - ERDOT16X

VALUE

0

$0.82 - $59.67
$59.68 - $133.40
$133.41 - $273.02
$273.03 - $8,000.00
TOTAL

TOTAL DOCTOR CHARGE (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$7.23 - $268.71
$268.72 - $600.00
$600.01 - $1,232.75
$1,232.76 - $26,000.00
TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

7.2 NUM 296 302

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
6,750 61,606,093

21 190,319

20 226,293

21 183,440

20 103,582

6,832 62,309,727

7.2 NUM 303 309

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
2,522 22,784,235
1,078 9,062,421
1,078 9,155,676
1,077 10,468,410
1,077 10,838,985
6,832 62,309,727

8.2 NUM 310 317

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
2,181 19,987,457
1,167 10,769,418
1,161 10,247,127
1,162 10,506,175
1,161 10,799,551
6,832 62,309,727
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MEPS HC-188E CODEBOOK PAGE: 22
2016 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS

DATE: February 19, 2019

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 1.0 NUM 318 318
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
0 NOT ELIGIBLE FOR IMPUTATION 406 4,360,273
1 COMPLETE HC DATA 237 2,420,848
2 COMPLETE MPC DATA 3,673 33,823,403
3 FULLY IMPUTED 2,096 17,254,492
4 PARTIALLY IMPUTED 420 4,450,711
TOTAL 6,832 62,309,727
PERWT16F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2016 12.6 NUM 319 330
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
0.000000 WEIGHT 211
599.178796 - 98731.088891 WEIGHT 6,621
TOTAL 6,832
VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2016 4.0 NUM 331 334
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
1,001 - 1,165 6,832
TOTAL 6,832
VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2016 1.0 NUM 335 335
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
1-3 6,832

TOTAL 6,832



